ARTICLE 22. STRATOSPHERIC OZONE PROTECTION

<u>Rule 1.</u>

General Provisions

Rule 1. General Provisions

<u>326 IAC 22-1-1</u> Incorporation of federal regulations

326 IAC 22-1-1 Incorporation of federal regulations

Authority: <u>IC 4-22-2-21; IC 13-14-8; IC 13-17-3</u>

Affected: <u>IC 4-22-9-5; IC 13-15; IC 13-17</u>

Sec. 1. (a) The air pollution control board incorporates by reference the provisions of 40 CFR 82* for purposes of implementing the stratospheric ozone protection program that meets the requirements of Title VI of the Clean Air Act with respect to sources operating pursuant to a Part 70 permit.

(b) The term "permitting authority" shall mean the commissioner of the department of environmental management, and the term "administrator" shall mean the administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

(c) If the provisions or requirements of 40 CFR 82* conflict with or are not included in 326 IAC 2-7, the provisions and requirements of 40 CFR 82* shall apply and take precedence.

*This document is incorporated by reference. Copies may be obtained from the Government Printing Office, 732 North Capitol Street NW, Washington, D.C. 20401 or are available for review and copying at the Indiana Department of Environmental Management, Office of Air Quality, Indiana Government Center-North, Tenth Floor, 100 North Senate Avenue Indianapolis, Indiana 46204. (*Air Pollution Control Division; 326 IAC 22-1-1; filed May 25, 1994, 11:00 a.m.: 17 IR 2283; errata filed Dec 12, 2002, 3:35 p.m.: 26 IR 1572; filed Aug 26, 2004, 11:30 a.m.: 28 IR 113)*

*